

*Consent required.*

(3) No proceedings shall be instituted under this section without the consent of the Attorney General.

In this connection, communications exchanged between the Attorney General for the Province of Ontario and the Minister of Justice were read to the Committee.

Clause 116, as amended, was passed.

*On clause 134:*

On motion of Mr. Noseworthy,

*Resolved:* That this clause be deleted and the following substituted therefor:

*Instruction to jury.*

134. Notwithstanding anything in this Act or any other Act of the Parliament of Canada, where an accused is charged with an offence under section 136, 137 or subsection (1) or (2) of section 138, the judge shall, if the only evidence that implicates the accused is the evidence, given under oath, of the female person in respect of whom the offence is alleged to have been committed and that evidence is not corroborated in a material particular by evidence that implicates the accused, instruct the jury that it is not safe to find the accused guilty in the absence of such corroboration, but that they are entitled to find the accused guilty if they are satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that her evidence is true.

Clause 134, as amended, was passed.

*On clause 150:*

On motion of Mr. MacInnis,

*Resolved:* That the said clause be amended by deleting subclause (7) thereof and substituting therefor the following:

*"Crime comic".*

(7) In this section, "crime comic" means a magazine, periodical or book that exclusively or substantially comprises matter depicting pictorially

- (a) the commission of crimes, real or fictitious, or
- (b) events connected with the commission of crimes, real or fictitious, whether occurring before or after the commission of the crime.

In this connection, communications exchanged between Mr. J. D. Geller, President of the periodical "Distributor of Canada", and the Minister of Justice, were read to the Committee.

Clause 150, as amended, was passed.

*On clause 184:*

On motion of Mr. Robichaud,

*Resolved:* That subclause (1) thereof be amended as follows:

- (a) Page 66, line 34, strike out the word "or".
- (b) Line 36, immediately after the word "prostitution" insert the word "or".